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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 14, 1975 

Dear Senator Abourezk: 

Thank you for your letter of June 30, 1975, regarding 
the request of the Subcommittee on Separation of 
Powers for certain conversations which you indicate 
took place on November 30, 1972. 

While we appreciate having the benefit of your inter­
pretation of the Order of the United States District 
Court, as amended, in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., it is 
the understanding of this office and the Department of 
Justice that your interpretation is not consistent with 
the intended purposes of this Order. 

In addition to the provisions of the Order that you cite 
in your letter, the Order also states the following: 

"FURTHER ORDERED, that Plaintiff 
Richard M. Nixon, or his attorney, shall 
be afforded access to said materials under 
current access procedures established by 
Defendants for tlle sole purposes of 
preparing to testify in the Watergate trial 
and determining whether to raise any 
privileges or defenses he believes he might 
have in opposition to production of said 
materials for current government business 
or pursua~t to requests by the Special 
Prosecutor or to validly issued subpoenas, 
discovery demand or a court order •••• - . 

* * * * 
"FURTHER ORDERED, that any search conducted 
for purposes of producing or using said 
materials as provided in this Order shall be 
conducted jointly by Defendant Philip W. Buchen, 
or his agent, and counsel for Plaintiff 
Richard M. Nixon, or his agent, and said persons 
shall take such steps as are necessary to assure 
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materials will in no way destroy or affect 
the original character of any of the 
materials, including tapes, documents or 

. other papers referred to herein; .••• " 
{Supplemental Order of October 22, 1974) 

Enclosed is a letter to me from Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr., 
counsel for Mr. Nixon, dated July 2, 1975, in which he 
strenuously objects to the requested unilaterial review 
of the Nixon Presidential tape recordings. I am a named 
defendant in this litigation and, therefore, I am restrained 
from unilaterally reviewing these recordings on the basis 
of your letter request. 

As I indicated to you in my letter of June 17, the 
President has neither addressed nor decided the question 
of the status to be given any such tapes and materials 
insofar as his Administration is concerned. Until we are 
able to learn the precise nature of the contents of these 
materials, he cannot make that decision. 

In view of Mr. Miller's position in this regard, we are 
unable to comply with your request at this time. 

Sincerely, 

/ ';~) 19 . Lr/.~ 
Philip . Buchen 
Counse to the President 

The Honorable James Abourezk 
Chairman, Subcommittee on Separation 

of Powers 
Committee on the Judiciary 
United States Sena~e 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Enclosure 

bee: Jack Marsh 
Brent Scowcroft 
Max Friedersdorf 
Herbert Miller, Jr. 
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July 2, 1975 

Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 

Attention: ~tr. Casselman 

Dear Mr. Casselman: 

I have been informed by your office that ina 
letter dated June 30, 1975, Senator James Abourezk re­
asserted a previously desired request for access to a 

JOSEPH S. McCART' 

COUi<T"E'f A. EVA" 
Ci=' COUNSS:L 

tape recording of a November 30, 1972 meeting among 
then-President Nixon, Secretary of Defense and the Joint 
Chiefs of Staff. I understand that Senator Abourezk's 
letter states that your prior denial, based upon our 
refusal to consent to such access was inappropriate be­
cause his r~est constitutes a demand for access for 
purposes of current government business and thus President 
Nixon•s consent is not required under the outstanding 
court orders. 

. 
I am writi'ng to inform you that, on behalf of 

former President Nixon, I strenuously object to the 
Senator's request for access to my client•s presidential 
materials and accordingly \vill not waive my right to be 
present during t~e search that would be a necessary pre­
requisite to complying with the Senator's demand. Not­
withstanding Senator Abourezk's characterization of his 
request, it is not, in my opinion, for "purposes of current 
govern:nent b'.lsiness" as that term is to be construed in the 
order o£ '::i::e United Sta.tes District Court for the District 
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of Columbia in Nixon v. Sampson, dated October 22, 1974. 
The ll.mited scope of the "current government business" 
provision and the understanding thereof by the parties 
who participated in the formulation of that order is re­
flected by the fact that the Special Prosecutor, who is 
a party to the Nixon v. Sampson litigation, has not had 
access to the presidential materials under the "current 
government business11 provision of the order and has not 
attempted to invoke that provision to gain access. At 
minimum, the Senator's request stands on the same footing 
as requests for access to the presidential materials by 
the Special Prosecutor. Because the Senator's request does 

·· not qualify under the "current government business" pro­
vision, Mr. Nixon•s or my consent is required before 
access by the Senator to any of the presidential materials 
can be permitted. You do not have that consent. 

In light of the foregoing, I must inform you 
that if steps. are taken to permit production of these 
materials to Senator Abourzek despite my stated objection, 
I will seek appropriate sanctions for violation of the 
outstanding restraining orders or take such other action 
as I deem necessary tp preserve my client's rights. 

Sincerely, 
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June 30, 1975 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The i'lh i te House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear t-1r. Buchen: 

~Cnifeb ,.S5fafcz ~cn:cde 
COMMITfEE ON THE JUDICIARY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 

0 0 

_ .. _ ...... 

Thank you for your letter of June 17 in which you -respond .to my 
request of the President that he furnish the Subcommittee on 
Separat1on of Powers cer+ain material related.to a meeting held 
on November 30, 1972. 

You note that the material requested is subject to the October 21, 
1974, Order of the Court in ~!ixon v. Samoson which you st~te "enjoins 
the search, disclosure, transfer or disposal of these ma+erials, and 
effectively requires that President Nixon or his ag·ent consent to 
any production or use of such materials for the limited purposes 
specified in th~ Order.rr In accordance \·lith this determination you 
state that you have referred my "request to ~~r. Herbert J. Miller, Jr.Jt 
Counsel to Nr. Nixon, for his consideration before the matter of dis­
closure can be considered by this Ad:ninistration." 

Your interpretation of the Court's Order and your actions based 
thereon ignore the Octobsr 22 Order of the Court in which Judge 
Richey amended his earlier order to ensure that the "injunction 
shall not serve as a bar to the •.. use of said materials with 
pdor notification to Counsel for Plcintiff Richard M. Nixon and 
with the consent of Defendant Philip N. Buchen, for purposes of 
curr8nt oovern:nent business (emphasis added)." Thus, It is apparent 
that Judge Richey's Order requires only that prior notification be 
given to t-1r. Mitler before vou consent to my request. Your forwarding 
of my request to tv1r. f-'1iller for his "consideration" satisfies the 
"prior not-ification·" requirement; hm ... ever, your conc·lusion that the 
Judge's Order effectively requires the consent of M~. Nixon or his 
agent b-efore the request<~d material can be released ts not supported 
by tha language of the Crder. · 

Numerous grounds sustain yo~Jr granting the Subcommittee's request 
for use of the material for "purpo?es of current government business. 11 

F i rs t, as I said In my or I gina I I ei"ter, the conversatIons conducted at 
the ~!ove:':'lber 30th meetln~} as ·they pertain to the making of secret 
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c~mitments and to the making of international agreements are· crucial 
to this Subcommittee's study of executive agreements. This material 
wil I provide the facts needed for the Subcommittee to consider legis­
lation It •has pending before It and for Congress to legislate effectively 
in this area. Such a need surely satisfies Judge·.Richey's requirement 
th'at such materia I be used for purposes of curren'f" g9vernment business. 

Overriding pol icy reasons which have been recognlzect by the Supreme 
Court- especially Congressional access to information which will aid 
It in performing its legislative function - also mandate your granting 
my request. To refuse to provide the requested information viould fly 
In the face of the Court's assertion in \•/atkins v. United States~ 354 
U.S. 178, 187 (1957) that: "It is unquestionably the duiy of all 
citizens to cooperate with Congress in its efforts to obtain the 
facts needed for intelligent legislative action." I would-submit­
that your position, as a public servant, imposes an especially heavy 
duty upon you and compels consent. 

Furthermore, when the Subcommittee requested copies of the Nixon-Thieu 
correspondence of late 1972 and early 1973, you responded by denying 
my request on the grounds that ''President Nixon and rr;embers of his 
Administration stated publicly and repeatedly that- the United States 
intended to continue its aid relationship with the Republic of Vietnam 
and react vigorously -to ·violations of the 1973 Paris Peace Agreement.'! 
I cannot accept your premise that public statements about government 
policy decisions are grounds for denying Congressional access to the 
documents which formed the basis of sucb decisions. Nevertheless, 
your statement evidences the convictipn that the material t presently 
seek is not t~r. Nixon's private information but rather constitutes 
materiaf which was used in the conduct of foreign policy and which is 
in the pub! ic domain. 

In light of Judge Richey's Order and because of the facts and policy 
and practical reasons stated above, I respectfully request that you 
consent tq the prompt di~closure of the material which the Subcommittee 
seeks. Since Mr. ~bnroe Leigh wll I reappear to testify before this 
SubcommiTtee on July 15 and since we shal I need the material requested 
Jn order to prepare for his appearance, I ask that you respond by 
close of business on July 8. 

Thank you for your cooperation on this matter. 

J mes Abourezk 
Chairman 
Subcommittee on Separation of Powers 
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June 17, 1975 

Dear Hr. Chairman: 

. On behalf of the Pr~sidant, this is in response to your letter 
of Ju.""le 9, 19751 in which you request that the Administration---. 
I!".ake available to the Subco:mraittee on- .Sapa.J::"ation~ of Powers,­
"any tapes or tr~"1scripts of tapes .of, or ·~y ot..l:ler material 
wh~ch in any way relates to," a -meeting held-on November 30, 
1972,. wit..'l fo::::mer President .. Ni:tonr-tha Secretary of Defense 
and the ·memne.rs of tha Joint Chiefs of Staff. , 

The l'r2Sident has · not arldressed -and- dacid.ed _the- question. -of 
the st...~tua to be given any. ,such~tapes and matarials--insofar ,.... ;. _ _, -- .. 
a.s his Ad:ninistration is conce..-ned,.....a:nd---he- cannot-do so - .-.- - - __ ______ _ 
without first havi.ng ~earned :-the--exact nature and- tha. -contents ___ :-
of the materials, · if . they .do exist.--.·Such- recordings -and ····-· ... -, ., .. . 
materiaJ.s, if they do exist, are part:. -- of- the --''PresidentiaL- ----'­
l'!".nterials of t.hw ~i.::wn Admi.nist.ration ,..u, ... .a.'ld are -subj eet ~to . -. , . .. - -- . 
the order of the United States. District CCurt."for . t."la--District , ---- . , 
of. ·columbia, entered October--21, ........ 19-74, - as ~amended, .i.n,.Nixon - · ... 
v. · Sa:mo~Qn~ et:. al. • Civil. ~..c.ticn- -No.. · 74-1512. ·_ This Order 
enjo.ins the search, disclosure, .. transfer-- or .. -disposa~ -of .. -these-- . 
materials, and effectively. requires- that -President~ixon or .. 
his agent amsent to any production or -us&-o:f such materials 
for the limited pu..rposes specified in -the- Order... Accordingly,. 
we have referred your request- to .f<Ir. Herbert J. r.Uller, Jr. , 

. counsel to P...r. NiAOn1 for his .consideration before. the .matter -
of discJ.osura can be consid.ered. by ·th:is.:"Mministration..---- .. ----~-- ..... 

. . 
; 

We wi~l advise gou of the . position~~ taken- by. -Mr .. -Mille.r.-.on ... thia ,.r., ·T 

request. - -~ . - .... , .. ·'·~·-

" 
-- - ~- - S~araly" 

Philip. W. Buc!J:en ~....... ._ . .... ,. -·· .. 
Counsel to t.~e President. 

,· 

'l'he Honorable James Abou.rezk -- ~ - .. - ··. -- - . - -. ,. - -· ·-. 
Chai:z:ma.-,., Subcommittee. on. Separation 
of Powers Judiciary Ccmmi.ttee -- - --~~-- · --· ..... · - -----·-·· -

United States Senate -- ... · .. - - ·- ,_ - -- -
Washington, · D. c. 20510 · .. - . · - -- -- · 

bee: General Scowcroft . 
Jack Marsh 
Nax Friedersdorf 
Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 
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J:..:;-,3 9, 1975 

the r.onorable Geraid R. Ford 
Tr.e White r.OUSe 

Washington, D. C. 

Dear Nr. President: 

_.; ... ···; .. 

During the hearings on execUT!Ve agreements held on t·1ay 13., by 
the Separation of PO'.'iers Subcc,'l.r;'littee., ratired Admiral Elr..o 
Zum·.'iali", former Chief.of Naval Operatioils, testified that- iT 
.was "quite clear" to him that "verbal ccr:o;.'liTI;-:ents had been made11 

to South Vietnam based on what he was told "in one meeting betw~n 
the President, the Secr.etary of Defense and the members of the 

. Joint Chiefs of Staff oil the 30th of November 1972. 11 

When l asked Admiral Zur.r..,alt \'lho had indica.ted that these were 
coT.mitr.:ents to South Vietnar.~ .. he responded that "the best source~ . 
. I SU};)pose~ Mr • . Cha i r.::an, of that wou I d be if you cou I d se-t a hoI d 
of the -tape." The Admiral added that it \~as his "recollec7ionu 
that ''iT was ir.:pl icit in a whole series of things that ware said;'r 
but he '.'JaS unable to re.count vlith complete accuracy everything 
that was said at that meeting. 

The ccnversations conducted at that r.1eeting as they pertain to 
the makina of secrat ccr.mi~ents and to the making of international 
agreement~ obviously are crud a I to this Subco:rmii-tee7s study_of 
executive agreements. Thus~ we respectfully request that you max~ 

I avai tabie to the Subcc;;:mittee a_o.y taoes or 7raascr1pts_of t,9g_es of .. 
or a-!.'i'/_o.tr;r .. m.cterial which . in ar.y .. way reiates to-1 the r.;eeting-
he I d en 1-lovember 30, 1972. - · · - ·- : · · ---
----

Si(R\er~ly,. (}JtJ ~ 
~ 'J~Jfi- . . -

<r;r- 0~ a. J as:~·Abourezk a~ .:;an 
t:lcor;;m i ttee on Separation of Pm;ers 

-"'----. - -· ·. 

- .. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 1, 1975 

Dear Senator Abourezk: 

In accordance with your request during your meeting with 
members of my staff, this letter is to confirm the position 
I have previously taken with respect to the request of the 
Subcommittee on Separation of Powers for certain materials 
relating to a meeting held on November 30, 1972, with former 
President Nixon, the Secretary of Defense and the members 
of the Joint' Chiefs of Staff. 

As, I indicated to you in my letters of June 17 and July 14, 
~ the Department of Justice has advised me, a named 

defendant in Nixon v. Sa·mpson, et al., that the Order of the 
District Court currently in effect prohibits my compliance 
with your request as long as counsel for Mr. Nixon continues 
to object to ·my undertaking the necessary search and review 
of the "Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration. 11 

For this reason, we remain unable to either review these 
·materials or address the question of the status to be afforded 
to any such tapes and materials by this Administration. 

I trust that you understand our position in this ·matter. 

Sincerely, 

i~.U!~ 
Counsel to the President 

Honorable James S. Abourezk 
Chair-man 
Subcom·mittee on Separation of Powers 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 
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J u I y 28 I 197 5 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The ~lh i te House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear t-1r. Buchen: 

COMMITTEE ON TH'E .JUDICIARY 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20510 

\Thank you for your letter of July 14, 1975, responding 
to the Subcommittee's request for certain conversations 
which occurred on November 30, 1972. Your response and 

·the statements made by Mr. Miller in his letter lead me 
{o conclude that further correspondence regarding this 
matter would be unproductive. 

Thus, I propose that we have a meeting at which we can 
attempt to arrive at an understanding in this matter. 
I have, therefore, instructed my staff to make the 
necessary arrangements with Mr. t4i ller and your staff. 

Thank you. 

cc: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 

• • 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 1, 1975 

Dear Mr. Chairman 
and Mr. Vice Chairman: 

This is in response to your letter of this date concerning 
the request of the Select Committee for certain materials 
contained among the "Presidential materials of the Nixon 
Administration." 

I appreciate your views on the interpretation to be given 
to.the Order of the·United·States District.Court for the 
District of Columbia in Nixon v. Sampson, et al •. However, 
I have been advised by the Department of Justice, which 
represents me as a named defendant in this litigation, that 
the Order, as it currently stands, prohibits compliance 
with this request until counsel for Mr. Nixon consents to 
our undertaking the necessary search and review of Nixon 
Presidential materials. Otherwise, I would be construing 
the Order differently from the way Mr. Nixon does and 
would be doing so at my peril. For this reason, we are 
unable to comply with your request at this time. In fact, 
I thought Mr. Schwarz agreed with me that only a further 
clarifying order by the Cou~t would enable me to conduct 
a unilateral search. 

As you are a'\•mre, it is the policy of this Administration 
to cooperate fully with the investigations of the Select 
committee.-~ However, under the Order of the District Court, 
we lack the unqualified authority to review unilaterally 
the documents on the basis of your request. Until these 
materials have been reviewed, we cannot address ehe 
question of the handling of any of these materials by this 

~. :. 
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Administration. I can assure you that this is in no 
way intended to reflect any change in our desire to 
cooperate fully with the investigation. 

I trust that you understand our position in this 
matter .• 

/fier:l0~ 
Ph~W. Buchen C~~;~~~ to the President. 

~he Honorable Frank Church 
Chairman, Select ,_Committee to Study 

·Governmental Operations with 
Respect to IntelligenceActivities 

United states Senate 
Washington, D. c. 20510 

~'·· 0 

The Honorable John G. Tower 
Vice Chairman, Select Committee to 

Study Governmental Operations with 
Respect to Intelligence Activities 

United States Senate 
Washi~gton,· D. C.· · 20510 

bee: Jack.Marsh 
General Scowcroft 
Max Friedersdorf 
Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 
Erwin, Goldbloom 

'" ,, 
. . -.~ ~ ·• 

• 



JOHN G. "'I"OWER, TEXAS, VICE CHAIRMAN 

PHIUP' A. HA,RT, MICH. HOWARD"· BAKER, .JR., TENN. 
¥1AL1"E....V. MoNOALE, MINM. BARRY GOLDWATER. ARIZ. 
\lt·ALTI£R_...9. HUDDLESTON, KY. CHMILES MC C. MATHIAS, .JR., MD. 
POBi:R~ MORGAN. N.C. RICHARD s. SCHWEIK1Ut1 PA. 

• ·-GARY HART 1 COLO. 

WILLIAN G. MILLER, ffTAPt' DIRECTOR 
FREDERIC)( A. 0. SCHWARZ, JR., CHJ.Et' COUNSEL 
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Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

SELECT COMMITTEE TO 
STUDY GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS WITH 

RESPECT TO INTELLIGENCE ACTIVITIES 

(PURSUANT TO S. RES. 11, "TH CONGRESS) 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 

August 1, 1975 

We have received your letter of July 28, 1975, 
stating that you have referred our request for certain mate­
rials'-contained in the Nixon Presidential materials to Presi­
dent Nixon's counsel, Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 

, As you are aware, the materials that we have request­
ed are'necessary to fulfill our mandate under s. Res. 21. We 
do not accept your position that the Court Order.has any effect 
upon a duly authorized Congressional de~and for material neces­
sary to an investigation~ 

In any event, the Order of the United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., 
Civil Action No. 74-1518, permits the search, disclosure, and 
transfer of said materials "with prior notification to Counsel 
for plaintiff Richard M. Nixon and with consent of defendant 
Philip W. Buchen, for purposes of current government business." 

In keeping with the spirit of cooperation necessary 
for -an expeditlous inquiry, the Committee is confident that 
you will give the consent envisioned by the Court Order. (You 
have already provided to us similar material from the files of 
the administrations which preceded President Nixon.) ~Since 
you have already complied with the other provision of the Order, 
namely notification of an authorized representative of President 
Nixon, there can surely be no further impediment to rapid com­
pliance with our request. We expect, then, that you and · 
Mr. Miller, or one of his agents, will forthwith search for and 
segregate the documents that we have requested, at which time 
Mr. Miller may notify us of· any objections that he might have. 
Any objections that Mr. Miller might have will be given due con­
sideration by the Committee •. 

. -
' i 



The Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Page 2 August 1, 1975 

The language in the Order which provides that 
searches of the material shall be conducted jointly by 
yourself and counsel for Mr. Nixon does not give Mr. 
Miller the ability to control access to the materials. 

The Court Order clearly places the power to 
consent to our request solely in your hands. Mr. 
Nixon or his representative, Mr. Miller, need only be 
notified of your intent to conduct a search and be given 
an opportunity to participate in-that search. Accordingly, 
we expect that you will notify Mr. Miller that you will 
search for the doquments that we have requested at a 
specified time ~ithin the coming week. Such notice will 
provide Mr. Miller ample opportunity to protect Mr. 
Nixon's. interests as provided in the Order. If Mr. 
Miller declines to avail himself of the opportunity to 
be present during your search of the documents then 
ther~ is no reason for you to fail to deliver them to 
us. 

' 
We would 

/ 

. ~ . . 
. ~ .. 

appreciate }JY6f promp/jy. 

.-sfn/erely, ~ 

~~~ch ~ 
j~~~;~~an 
.·~· 

G. Tower 
Chairman 

• 



MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 27, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR PHILIP W. BUCHEN ·~ 

FROM: BRENT SCOWCROFT / v 
SUBJECT: Reply to Representati ve Abzug on Concorde 

This is in response to your memorandum of September 24 in 
which you requested comments on your proposed reply to 
Congresswoman Abzug' s most recent request for the release 
o f 1973 correspondence relating to the Concorde aircraft. 

In paragraph two of your proposed reply, I would recommend 
deleting the phrase 11 

•••• and can be ignored only at the risk 
of impairing good foreign relations, •••• 11 This phrase t ends to 
qualify and weaken what is otherwise a fine response. 
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MEMOR.i-"\NDUH FOR 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHiNGTON 

Septe~ber 3, 1975 

SECRETARY COLEMAN 

MIKE DUVAL ~ 
CONCORDE 

In the attached letter to Representative Abzug, Phil Buchen 
declines, in behalf of the President, to release a copy of 
a letter from former .President Nixon to then Prime Minister 
Heath and then President Pompidou, concerning the Adminis­
tration's position on the Concorde. 

Phil also advises the Congresswoman that appropriate Admin­
i stration officials will be in contact with her personally 
to explain the Administration 's overall position on the 
Concorde. Will you please ask the appropriate official of 
your Department (along \vith representatives of the State 
Department, if yr u think this would be advisable) to meet 
wi l: h f!lrs. Abz~g c.:oncerning the Concorde. 

I I 

' 
Thunks very much . 

cc: Philip Buchen '~ 



THE WHlT;: HOUSi:: 

VJ !\ s H I ' " G T 0 f'.! 

I...ugr;_s t 23, 1975 

Dear :Lvlr s. Abzug: 

This i s in response to your letter o£ August 2.0, 1973 , in ·-vhi.ch 
you requested copies of letters you understood forrner President 
Nixon \vrotc to then- Prime 1vf.inist~r Heath and the n--P.r c sident 
Pomp1don in January 19 73 concerning Aclrnini s l:ration support fo r 
the Concorde supersonic transp::;rt. I regr et the delay in respond­
ing to you on this n1atter. 

Mr. Herbert J. lvlille r, Jr., counsel fo1· lvlr . Nixon, has notified 
this office, in accordance \Vith the Order of the United St ates 
District Court for the District of Columbia , entered October 21, 
1974, as arncnclc rl, in Nixon v. S?.rcuson, et al. , C.A. No . 74-1518, 
tltat h e refuses to consent to your request. 

AL the tilne of n1y June 9 letter to you, it was our understanding 
tlt .J.t all cop!.es nf lhc letters in question were subject to t he above­
n·[crcnccd O n l . 1· , However, we h2.ve since been advised by 
ll t ,~ Federal A\r i ·tl ion Adminisb·ation that a copy of this correspon-
d· · nc c was p :.ro v i .J,· rl to thern. Although that c opy· of this correspon'­
, J, •ttcc js not \ villtit t the s c opz o£ the O rder , we axe unable to resp:md 
.t llin n , tively l" yt>ur request for its production. 

1\ c. nljnal pri11 ' Ide o£ diplomatic intercourse is the co;1£idcrltiality 
uf ' '"changes h · l ' ccn heads of state. The P:cesi.de r1. t believes that 
1.1t t: eff(~ctivcn8~: ~. o£ Am2 ric a n diplon1a cy de p e :1.d s in n B .n y \vay-s 
on 01~r r elia bili.f.y in prese 1 ving tlli.s c ssc.:ntial pri nciple for all such 
dipl.o1ne>.tic: cown:mnic atioi:ls w·i.th othe r countries. 

H u .vcve r, ·we have sought j n£orn1ation concerning th~ gove rnment1 s 
po ~;ition in 1973 on the Concorde . I h ave been achrisecl that the 
followirtg points were made at that tirne by officials of th~ United 
States during consultations with the British and French regarding 
the regulation of the Concorde: 

., 
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1. h.cgulati_on of the Concorde is an important: issue, h::Jth 
f1·on1 a don1e stic oomd inlernati on<:l ·viev!poini . 

2.. Cunco1·(k wou ld "1-h: -tL·-.::o. l :;d bi.rly- 2. •1d jac~gcJ "'' ii..s 

nl·:.! rits . 

3. A draft fleet noise l'Llle [then bein g considered but nGver 
pJ.·on1ulgated] would not apply to Co.:.1corde. 

4. The U . S. would "\Vork with the British 2.nd French to 
ascertain whether an SST noise standard could be de veloped that 
would n1eet our don1e st.i.c requirernents witho'..lt undercutting 
Concorde . 

5. Many aspects o£ aircraft regulation are outside the 
jurisdiction of the Executive Branch, and even the extent of 
Federal authority in this area is limited. 

6. The Achninistrati.on is corn1nitted to free commerce and 
noa-discrirnina tory regulations. 

7. T he Concorde would be treated equitably, but it does 
raise new envi.l'l ol tln.cntal and s ocietal que s tio n s. 

I ktv e again r cq• t,:s ted that the appropriate officials contact you. 
\", ilh respec t L<• ll, t: prese nt vie,.:vs of the Adminis tration on the 
I•·Patrn.e nt o:f tJ, v C:oncorde , 

Yl>lt L' inquiry 1. :; .q>preciated. 

The Honorable Bella S . Abz ug 
House of Rcpresentative .s 
·washington, D . C. 20515 

S i1•cerely, 

/;11:) /1· ( I /f/.) ~:JA!_l~ I 
/ J ~:t..!J{-n v:J. J~~- -~/Y! 
Philip~;\'. Buchen 
Counsel to t he President 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 25, 1975 

Dear Ms. Abzug: 

In behalf of the President, this is in further 
response to your letter of August 29 requesting 
copies of correspondence exchanged between former 
President Nixon, former Prime Minister Heath and 
former President Pompidou concerning the Concorde 
supersonic air transport. 

For the reasons discussed in my letter to you of 
August 23, I regret that we are unable to provide 
you with the materials you seek. Inasmuch as the 
expectation of repres~ntatives from other countries 
for confidentiality of diplomatic exchanges must be 
respected and can be ignored only at the risk of 
impairing good foreign relations, the President's 
constitutional responsibilities for the conduct of 
foreign relations are involved. 

In that letter, I provided you with the position 
that was taken in 1973 by officials of the United 
States in discussions with British and French 
officials on regulation of the Concorde. Thus, 
the information material to the concerns reiterated 
in your letter has already been provided. 

Should you have any further questions with respect 
to that position, I would be pleased to request 
officials familiar with this subject talk to you 
about it. 

Sincerely, 

!}]~~ Philip . Buchen 
Counse to the President 

The Honorable Bella Abzug 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

...,._ 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASH I NGTON 

September 24, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JACK MARSH/ 
GENERALSCOWCROFT 
VERN LOEN 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

MIKE DUVAL 

PHIL BUCHEN7?W.B 

Congresswoman Abzug 1s Request 
for Correspondence Concerning 
the Concorde 

Congresswoman Abzug has again written requesting copies 

SEP 2 4 1975 

of the 1973 correspondence between then-Presidents Nixon 
and Pompidou and Prime Minister Heath concerning 
regulation of the Concorde supersonic air transport. 
Attached is a draft response for my signature in which we 
continue to deny her request. In order to respond tomorrow, 
I would appreciate any comments or suggestions that you 
might have by 10 a.m., Thursday, September 25. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Attachment 



TH E WHITE HOIJ S E 

WA S HIN G T O N 

September 23, 1975 

Dear Ms. Abzug: 

In behalf of the President, this is in further 
response to your letter of August 29 requesting 
copies of correspondence exchanged between former 
President Nixon, former Prime Minister Heath and 
former President Pompidou concerning the Concorde 
supersonic air transport. 

For the reasons discussed in my letter to you of 
August 23, I regret that we are unable to provide 
you with the materials you seek. Inasmuch as the 
expectation of representatives from other countries 
for confidentiality of diplomatic exchanges must be 
respected and can be ignored only at the risk of 
impairing good foreign relations, the President's 
constitutional responsibilities for the conduct of 
foreign relations are involved. 

In that letter, I provided you with the position 
that was taken in 1973 by officials of the United 
States in discussions with British and French 
officials on regulation of the Concorde. Thus, 
the information material to the concerns reiterated 
in your letter has already been provided. 

Should you have any further questions with respect 
to that position ~ on the position of this 
Administration I would be pleased to ~nge for f f 
~pORSrlJre offici~ls~to contat~t you in this ~egard. 

. " J ;, 
S1ncerely, 

Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

The Honorable Bella Abzug 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 



Sep!:emb~r 2, 1975 

Dear :!vls. Ab.zug: 

This will ackno\vledge receipt of your letta:r 
to the President of August 29. You may be 
assured it will be presented for prompt 
con:!ideration. \ 

With kL.1d regards, 

c:.· • ..... me ere.ty, 

Vernon C. Lcen 
Deputy Assistant 
to tb.e President 

Th~ Honorable Bella Abzug 
House o.f Repre2entative:! 
·washington, D. C. 20515 

;,_~/' . t Phil1'p B h £ " ' t' ~c: \V 1ncom1ng o uc en or rurtner ac 1on. 

VCL:VO:vo 
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\ 1:3Et-LA S. ABZUG WASHJI"fGTOM OFFtCZ; 

20Tti DISTRICT". l'!EW YoRK 

CO'-' ~ITTE£5: 

GOVERNM£NT OPERATIONS 

- PUBUC V/O~KS QI::ongresz of tbe ~nfteo ~tate% 
~ouse of l\epnsentatibes 

ruu5bington, j3.Q!:. 20515 

August 29, 1975 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
Presid&!t of the United States 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Nr. President: 

1S06 LOr-.GWCRTH O ?FICE E\J:l...OJ~G 

V'/ASHI:<Gr.JN, D .C . 2.0515 

D lsrRICT OFFICE:;: 

252.-7-rH AV£NUE 

NE' .. ~I Y o?..K. N . Y. 10~1 

725 WEST l81 ST STrlEET 

NEW Y O?.{ . N.Y. 1C033 

7ZO CoUJ~BUS A veNUe: 

NE'fl YORK, N.Y. lOOZS 

I have received the response of your counsel, ~k. Philip Buchen, 
to my letter of August 20 requesting a copy of the letters between 
former President Nixon and former Pri.r.1e Minister Heath, a.."ld former 
Premier Pompadou. Mr. Buchen 1 s letter states that the copy of that 
correspondence provided to the Federal Aviation Agency is not subject 
to tl1e order of the United States District Court in Nixon v. Sampson, 
et al. In his correspondence to me dated June 9, ~~. Buchen had stated 
that the let·ters \,tere part of t.l-le :rnaterial covered by tllat order, and 
·U1erefore could not be released. 

IImvever, ~~. 11uchen stated in his August 23 letter that T'ne 

I vlhi·te House is s·till unable to respond affirmatively to my request 
f:;:LJlce "the confidtJJd:iality of e..xcha..Tlges bebveen heads of state" is a + 

"c'-trd.inal princip I.e of diplomatic intercourse." 

I Hould submli~ that no such principle is embodied in our law, 
and ·that it should not be used as a met..l-lod for keeping material from 
Congress \vhich i s necessary if we are to carry out our duties effectively. 
The recent releus c of previously confidential minutes of an inter­
.d epartrnental meeting regarding the Concorde to the Enviro:mnent Defense 
Fund, which contain evidence Ll-lat ~~ecutive departments have bee..Tl 
considering waiving both environrne..Tltal ~d mechaPical requirements 
for -L"l.e Concorde, makes it imperative Ll'lat any L'l'lformation relating 
to agreements regarding the SST be made public. 

II I therefore ask that you comply \•7itl1 tllis request. 

~~~er of Congress 
BSA:rm 

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASH I NG-0 1 

S eptember 24, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JACK MARSH 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

GENERAL SCOWCROFT 
VERN LOEN 
MIKE DUVAL 

PHIL BUCHEN7?w.'B 

Congresswoman Abzug's Request 
for Correspondence Concerning 
the Concorde 

Congresswoman Abzug has again written requesting copies 
of the 1973 correspondence between then-Presidents Nixon 
and Pompidou and Prime Minister Heath concerning 
regulation of the Concorde supersonic air transport. 
Attached is a draft response for my signature in which we 
continue to deny her request. In order to respond tomorrow, 
I would appreciate any comments or suggestions that you 
might have by 10 a.m., Thursday, September 25. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Attachment 

) 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 24, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JACK MARSH 
GENERALSCOWCROFT 
VERNLOEN~ 
MIKE DUVAL 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PHIL BUCHENl?W.B 

Congresswoman Abzug 1s Request 
·for Correspondence Concerning 
the Concorde 

Congresswoman Abzug has again written requesting copies 
of the 1973 correspondence between then-Presidents Nixon 
and Pompidou and Prime Minister Heath concerning 
regulation of the Concorde supersonic air transport. 
Attached is a draft response for my signature in which we 
continue to deny her request. In order to respond tomorrow~ 
I would appreciate any comments or suggestions that you 
might have by 10 a.m., Thursday, September 25. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Attachment 



September l, 1975 

Dear Ms. Abzug: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter 
to the President of August 29. You may be 
assured it vli.ll be presented for prompt 
con !I ide ration. 

With kind regards, 

Sincerely, 

Vernon C. Loen 
Deputy Assistant 
to the President 

The Honorable Bella Abzug 
House of Representatives 
'\Vashington, D. C. 20515 

> 

~ncoming to Philip Buchen for further action. 

VCL:VO:vo 



\~ . 
1 \ BELLAS. ABZUG WASHINGTON OFF'ICE: 

20TH DISTRICT, NEW ~ORK 

CoMMI'lTEES: 

GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 

PUBLIC WORKS C!Congre:Ss of tbe Wniteb ~tates 
~ou~t of 1\epre~entatibe~ 
ma~bington.1D.QC. 20515 

August 29, 1975 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear .M:r. President: 

1506 l..oNGWoRTH OFFICE BurLDING 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20!115 

DISTRICT OFFICES;. 

252-7rH AVENUE 

NEWYORK,N.Y. 10001 

72.!1 WE!rr 181 !>T STREEt' 

NEW Yom<, N.Y. 10033 

720 CoLUMBUS AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10025 

I have received the response of your counsel, Mr. Philip Buchen, 
to my letter of August 20 requesting a copy of the letters between 
former President Nixon and former Prime Minister Heath, and former 
Premier Pompadou. Mr. Buchen's letter states that the copy of that 
correspondence provided to the Federal Aviation Agency is not subject 
to the order of the United States District Court in Nixon v. Sampson, 
et al~ In his correspondence to me dated June 9, Mr. Buchen had stated 
that the letters were part of the material covered by that order, and 
t:herefore could not be released. 

However, Mr. l3uchen stated in his August 23 letter that The 

t
W1<ite House is still unable to respond affirmatively to my request 
since "the confidentiality of exchanges between heads of state 11 is a ~ 

"cardinal principle of diplomatic intercourse." 

I would submit that no such principle is embodied in our law, 
and that it should not be used as a method for keeping material from 
Congress which is necessary if we are to carry out our duties effectively. 
The recent release of previously confidential minutes of an inter­
.departmental meeting regarding the Concorde to the Environment Defense 
Fund, which contain evidence that executive departments have been 
considering waiving both environmental and mechanical requirements 
for the Concorde, makes it imperative that any information r~lating 
to agreements regarding the SST be made public. 

~ I therefore ask that you comply with this request. 

Member of Congress 
BSA:rm 

\ 

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS 



THE WHITE HOUSE: 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROl'v1: 

WASHINGTOi'l 

August 23, 1975 

MIKE DUVAL 

G"),/.':7 
PHILIP BUCHEN J .'LJ.J:l 

The attached is self-explanatory. Would you please arrange for 
the appropriate officials, I assume DOT, to make known to 
Mrs. Abzug our present position on this issue. 

cc: Ja.ck Marsh 
Ma.:>: Friede rodorf 
Cle ne r al Sc <)We roft 



THE: WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 23, 1975 

Dear Mrs, Abzug: 

This is in response to your letter of August 20, 1975, in which 
you requested copies of letters you understood fornter President 
Nixon wrote to then-Prime Minister Heath and then-·President 
Pon1.pidou in January 1973 concerning Administration support fo1· 
the Concorcle supersonic transport. I regret the delay in re2poncl­
ing to you on this matter. 

Mr. lierbert J, Miller, Jr., counsel for Mr. Nixon, has notified 
this office, in accordance with the Order of the United States 
District Court for the District of Columbia, entered October 2.1, 
1974, as an'lendcd, in Nixon v. Samnson, et al., C. A. No. 74-·1518, 
that he refuses to consent to your request. 

At the time of my June 9 letter to you, it was our understanding 
that all copies of the letters in question were subject to the above­
:t'efcrcncecl Order. However, we have since been advised by 
the Fecleral Aviation Adn1inistration that a copy of this corresp::m.­
rlcnce was provided to them. Although that copy of this correspon­
dence is not \vithjn the scope of the Order, we are unable to respond 
affi nnatively to your request for its production. 

A c;Jrdinal principle of diplon'latic intercourse is the confidentiality 
of exchanges b:~tween heads of state. The President believes tbat 
the effectiveness of American diplomacy dep::;nds in rna.ny ways 
on our reliability in preserving this essential principle for all such 
diplon1atic con1nwmicati.ons with other countries. 

However, we have sought information concerning the government's 
position in 1973 on the Concorde. I have be.en advised that the 
following points were made at that time by officials of the United 
States during consultations with the British and French regarding 
the regul2Jion of the Concorde: 
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1. Regulation of the Concorde is an irnportant issue, both 
fron< a d01ne stic and intc rnational vic\vpoi nt. 

2,. Con.cor(lc ··\'.'Oulcl be t~ccet.tcc1 fc=J.irly· a11ci ju_dg~:.:cl 011 il:r.:; 

r:nerits. 

3. A draft fleet noise rule [then being considered but never 
pl:omulgated] would not apply to Co::1corcle. 

4. The U.S. would work ·with the British and French to 
ascertain whether an SST noise standard could be developed that 
would m.eet our dotne stic requirements with::Jut una ercutting 
Concorde. 

5. 1'v1a.ny asp·ects of aircraft regulation are outside the 
jHrisdiction of the Executive Branch, and even the extent of 
Federal authority in this area is limited. 

6. The Adn1inistration is committed to free commerce and 
non-discrim.inatory regulations. 

7. The Concorde would be treated equitably, but it does 
raise new envirorunental and societal questions. 

l have again requested that the appropriate officials contact you 
w.ii:h 1·e~pect to the present views of the Adn<inistration on the 
treahncnt o:f the Concorde. 

Yotu· inquiry is arlpreci.ated. 

The Honorable Bella S. Abzug 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Sincerely, 
~- ' 7 !l 

/ I }A~ tA~i(~:f?4.A 
PhilipG\v. Buchen 
Counsel to th~ President 
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r:cr ~ ~ ,)' 'ot! . • "''.l~:C'!l'!i ·le'·t:f"'\-rc~ t0 :-r-0 .. l\.uq~,·~t ll, 1.07'), to nlln-., t,,...,'"'" to 
rpv in,• t :. i "1 ·')e<'ncl"'<\i' ion fvr t"'P c.Gn ·- innin;;--Sn~~co~:<i tt··~ l Co"l.:t :.l1q<>. I aJ sn 

• rr:n v· ";'C. rl..:1 .... von ca:crv c•n · vnur arrr..-0,...,"'nt to ac1v.ise r-:e of 1-Tr. i!i.Jlcr'~; nosit~c'n 

cltltl to ~u'.>C tlv..: ann.r.·orn.-j ate• off:~ ci als il"~orr:t !""e of' t1 c nrcse~1t vie~·l'; of the 
j,f~'ir.1<;t-r:ltio~ on 1.110 rcmcon~.e. 
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MEMO FOR: 

FROM: 

THE \VHITE HOUSE 

\\iASHI!'iGTO!I; 

June 9, 1975 

GENERAL SCOWCROFT 
MIKE DUVAL 

PHIL BUCHEN<J?(;/.13. 

I have responded to the requests of Congressman 
Wolff and Congresswoman Abzug for the 1973 
exchange of letters between Presidents Nixon and 
Pompidou and Prime Minister Heath on the Concorde 
SST (copies attached}. 

I understand that you are responsible for the sub­
stantive handling of this question and am therefore 
referring both letters to you for response in 
connection with the Administration's current position 
on this issue. I concur in the approach that you have 
discussed that would have State and DOT share prime 
responsibility on this issue. 

Attachments 

.•. 

( 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 9, 1975 

Dear Mrs. Abzug: 

On behalf of the President, this is in response to your letter of 
May 15, 1975, in which you request copies of letters you believe 
were written by former President Nixon on January 19, 1973, 
to then-Prime Minister Heath and then-President Pompidou. 
You indicate that these letters deal with White House support 
for the Anglo-French Concorde supersonic transport. 

The President has not addressed the question of the status to be 
given such correspondence insofar as his Administration is con­
cerned. However, these letters, if they do exist, are part of the 
"Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration,'' presently 
in the custody of either the White House or the General Services 
Administration. These materials are subject to the Order of the 
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, entered 
October 21, 1974, as amended, in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., Civil 
Action No. 74-1518. This Order enjoins the disclosure, transfer, 
or disposal of these materials, and effectively requires that 
President Nixon or his agent consent to any production or use of 
such materials for the limited purposes specified in the Order. 
Accordingly, we have referred your request to Ivlr. Herbert J. 
Miller, Jr., Counsel to Mr. Nixon, for his consideration. 

We will advise you of the position taken by Mr. Miller. In 
addition, I have requested that the appropriate officials contact 
you directly concerning the present views of the Administration 
on the treatment of the Concorde. 

Sinc7ely, . 

1~B~ 
Counsel to the President 

The Honorable Bella S. Abzug 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 




